

November 18, 1993

Larry Pistoresi, Jr.

Greenhills Holdings

1128 W. Robertson Blvd.

Chowchilla, CA  93610



Re:  Your Request for Assistance




Our Advice File No. I-93-401

Dear Mr. Pistoresi:


This is in response to your request for assistance under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act. Since you are not seeking advice regarding a specific decision, your request is considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Does your wife's position on the Chowchilla City Council prohibit you from making presentations on land use applications before the city council?

CONCLUSION


Your wife's position on the city council does not prohibit you from making a presentation to the city council on a land use entitlement decision.  However, your spouse is prohibited from participating in any decision which will have a material financial effect on your employer.

FACTS


Your spouse was recently elected to the Chowchilla City Council.  You are a salaried employee of a land development company.  The company processes land-use entitlement applications before the city.  As the project director for the company, you make formal presentations before the city council.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

* * *



(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts 



and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


"Income" as used above, means a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, or gift.  Income also includes any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  (Section 82030.)


Your spouse has a community property interest in the income you receive as salary from your employer.  Accordingly, as a public official, she may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use her official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on your employer.  (Section 87103(c).)


Regulation 18702 sets forth the guidelines for determining whether an official's economic interest in a decision is "material" as required by Section 87103.  If an official's interest is directly involved in the decision, then Regulation 18702.1 applies to determine materiality.  If the interest is indirectly involved, then Regulation 18702.2 applies.  Since there is no specific decision before the city council at this time, there is no need to discuss which materiality regulation should be applied.  However, I have enclosed both Regulation 18702.1 and 18702.2 to be used in the future to determine when a decision will have a material financial effect on your employer.


As a member of the immediate family of a public official, you are not subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act. 
The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act prohibiting public officials from using their official position to influence a governmental decision only apply to the public official and do not extend to members of the official's immediate family. 


I trust this answers your question sufficiently.  Should your spouse have questions concerning her duties under the provisions of the Act, she should contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Legal Division
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